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THE STRAIN AND STEPHENS FAMILIES OF SOUTH CAROLINA 

• 

, -

~IARY STRAIN married JOHN EDWARD CARROLL in Jones Co. ,Miss. ,June 
8,1834,and throu~h this marriage, became my gr.grandmother.My great
uncle, THOMAS ROBINSON CARROLL,wrote a letter to my grandfather,dated 
Nov.16,1909,in which ho recorded what he knew about their mother's 
family .l~y, copy of -this , letter will not reproduce satisfactorily, and 
therefore I have transcribed the letter exactly as it was written. 

Washington,La.,Nov.16,l909. 
"I will now go back to my dear mother's family. 

A great many years ago in the boggs of Ireland there was a young 
man by the name of JOHN RUTLEDGE.He married a young lady I do not 
know her name,they like my father's family came to Baltamore,Marland 
and raised a large fam,ily. Their oldest daughter 'was named FAIRAIlA. 
Their happened to be a young man their by name of JESSE STEPHENS.He 
made love to Miss FAIRRABA RUTLEDGE and they became man and wife.And 
they pulled out for themselves went over to South Carolina and they 
was blessed with a girl baby and they named their little girlFAIRRA, 
she became my grandmother. Because when she became a young lady a 
~ounft man ba the name of THO~!AS STRAIN made love to IUss FAIRRABA 

rEp ENS an they like all young people turned foolish and they got 
married.So t~ey concluded to go to Alabama.Their they werethe'lucky 
parents of three little ~irls,one little boy. 1 

, VICY the oldest girHNARY and'ELIZABETH twin sisters.WILLIAI~ the 
youn~e~t a boy.The War 0~'~812 commanded by old Hickry Jackson began 
in Itl13. Their was- an extra 'call for soldi,ers and T~'AS STRAIN shoul
dered hi~ musket and marched to ~he seat of War ~ar General Jack
son.And died in l·~obile Alabamma in H1l4 with measles.He was German 
extractlon.;)O you see thclr,is a 11ttle Dutch extraction in our ' 
vaines,J/4 Irish,l/4 Dutch,O what a combination.Well I am proud of 
it,tickled allover about it. 

Welt the widow STRAIN moved from Alabamma to 14iss.witb her three 
little girls and one boy.VICY married a man by the name of PERRY 
POWELL she lived I ,think to be about 90 years old.MARY STRAIN married 
a ma~ by the name of JOHN EDWARD CARROLL these dear loved ones is my 
father and mother, they raised 10 children to be /!:rown.ELENOR,HARRIETT 
THOnAS ,SllSANlfAH ,~lARTHA ,FAIRRABA ,ABSALUI·;, JOHN ,HANNAH, ARDELISSIE, the 
youngest.ELF.NOR,ARDELISSIE,JOHN,and SUSANNAH have passed over to the 
far beyond and we trust some bright day to meet them again around our 
father's throne. 

Father died at the age of 62 years,he fell asleep in tpe arms of 
Jesus.Our dear mother died in her, 89th year and we believe she has 
gone where weaping and sorrow is unknown. 

ELIZABETH married a man by the name of JOHN FEWOX.They raised a 
large f~mily - of children.She died at the age of 85.WILLIAl~ STRAIN 
married a lHss ~IARY ANN '/IELCH. They boath lived to a great old ae;e 
near in" the hundred mile post. 

TQ the very best of my recollection~ you have a sketch of our 
father and mother's origen or family history." 

I have not attempted to trace JOHN R'JTLEDGE,as I think that this 
would be hopeless with the i"nformation that I now have. Therefore I 
will bep.in my lineage with JESSE STEPHENS of South Carolina. 

Th" "1850 Census of Covington Co. ,Miss. ,listed PHARABY DF;V~tt3 ,in 
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the household of WI LLIAl>1 STRAIN .lIer age was given as 6), and her place 
· of ·birth as South Carolina.Evidently FARABA STilAIN had married a P~ • 
DEVERS aft.er the death. of THO/·IAS STRAIN.1 will later discuss this 
point in more detail.The census showed that FARABA STRAIN DEVF,R~ was 
born about 1787,therefore her father,JESSE STEPHENS ,should have been 
living somewhere in South Carolina in 1790.Fortunately,there was only 
one JESSE STEPHENS. listed in the entire state of South Carolina in 
1790.This man wa~listed in the Orangeburg District,and his family 
consisted of five males aged over 16,two males aged under 16,and 
three females.I be~an by assuming that this JESSE STEPHENS in Oran
geburg was my ancestor. 

Then I received some inforrnation,unexpectedly,that greatly stren
gthened my belief that my assumption was correct.Mr.~RANK JENKINS,of 
Ballinger,Texas,wrote to ask me ~hether or not I could identify a 
LEVICA .STRAIN,who was born April 8,1809.This birth was recorded in 
the family B1 ble of his ancestor, JOSEPH BRm-IN, who had married MARY 
STEPHENS in the Oranp;eburg District, about 1791. THOl~A3 R .CARROLL ':3 
letter,previously quoted,stated that the eldest child of THOMAS and 
FARABA STRAIN,was a daughter,VICY,who married PERRY POWELL.The 1850 
Census of Jones Co. ,r·iiss.,listed the wife of PERRY POWELL as LEVIGA, 
who '<as born in South Carolina in 1'l09.Hr.JENKIN3 and I ap;ree that 
for LEVICA'S birth to have been recorded in the SROWN family Bible, 
alon" with the llilO'/,'N children,the parents had to be closely related. 
Since both f \RASA STil.AIN and t/,ARY BRO'IIN were "nee" STEPHENS ,it is 
logical to aSSUMe that they were sisters.JESSE STEPHENS of Orange
burg,did have two females in his household,besides his wife,in 1790. 

In order to better develop the 3TEPHF.NS family chain,I prepared 
a chart of the 3TF.PHF.NS families·,listed in the Orangeburg Dist. ,S .C., 
in all of the censuses from 1790 throur:h lR20.This chart is on page~ 
47.It Nill be noteri that the nal'1e is spelled STE;>Hr.NS,STEW,NS,and 
:)TEPHEN~ON.The lROO Censu~ p:ives the family residp.nce as in the 
"Forks of the Edisto"area 'of the Oranr,eburr, Dist.,which is just 
across the 30uth Edisto River from the Barnwell District.In the 1800 
Census,CHARLES STEPHENS ,who I have assumed to have been the brother 
of FARABA STRAIN and !·lARY BROfl~l,was living np.xt door to the BRO\~NS. 
The BRO'IN family consisted of a mnle and a fe9>ale,each aged between 
26 and l,5, wi th a female aF-ed under 10,and two males aRed under 10.Mr. 
JENKINS wrote that this checked exactly with what he knew of his J05-
F.PH BR(l' .. :N family from later records. 

From the chart it will be seen that in 1790,JESSE STEPHENS had 
six males besides himself,and two females in addition to his wife.By 
1800, one dau"hter ,MARY, had married JOSEPH BRO'IIN, while the other dau
ghter,FARABA,was still at home.Three of the sons,CHARLES,WILLIAM,and 
JOHN,had established their own households,while the other three sons 
remained with t~eir father.By 1810,evidently JESSE STF.PHENS,SR.,had 
died,because he· is not listed in the census.Two more sons,J.(Jr.S,)E, 
JiL) ,and N. (NATHAN) ,SYO:PHZNS ,had established their own homes,and one 
male is not accounted for.FARASA had married THOr-lAS STRAIN about 
1808,a,nd they were listed in. the Barnwell Dist.,as was JOHN 3T,,;PHENS, 
SR.AIlJ of the STi!:PHENS men,except CHARLE5,were listed in the Orange
burg Dist.,again in 1820,a~though this time they were listed as sn~
PHENSar; • 

A 'iYJ.LAS STEVENS was included in 1800, in the area, "south of the 
Edisto" ,,·,hich became Barnwell District.A SYLLAS STEVENS ,SR. ,and a 
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SYLLAS STEVENS,JR. ,were named in the Barnwell Dist.,in 1810.1 do not 
.know of any connection between the elder SYLLA3 STEVl>NS and t.he elder 
JESSE STEPHENS,but they could have been brothers.! failed to mention 
that. the JOHN STEPHl>NS ,SR. , who Ii ved ·in Barnwell Dist., in 1810, was 
Ii ving next door to the THor,AS STRAIN family. 

On page 49,1 have prepared a faml1y chart of the JESSE STEPHENS 
family,as it could have been from the evidence ~iven herein.1 do not 
have any additional information on any of the members of this family 
except !Rr my gr.gr.grandmother,FARABA ST~PHENS STRA1N,who will be 
discussed later in this chapter. 

THE STRAIN F~~ILY 

I have little information, if any,with which to trace t.he anc~stry 
of THOi·IAS STRAIN .He died in the service in the ~Iar of ·1812, before he 
was 30 years of a~e,and there are few records available on him.1 do 
have a certification of his military service from the Mississippi Ar
chives,and I .did find him listed in the 1810 Census of Barnwell Dist., 
S.C.,as previously mentioned.Two of his children stated,in the 1880 
Census, that he was born in South Carolina.His widow's a~e in 1850,was 
63, therefore THOt·;AS STRAIN was born about 171l5 .• The 1810 Census gives 
his age as between 16 and 25, therefore he ./as born between 1784 and 
179l •. Almost certainly,THor:.AS was married in the Oran~ebur~ Dlst.,S.C., 
about 1801l.Those are all of the facts that I have with respect to my 
THOr·jAS STaAlN. There were no other STRAIN families listed in Barnwell 
or Oranl;eburg Districts in any census.It is evident that THor'lAS STR
AIN came to Oranf';ebure; Dist., from some other area of South Carol.ina, 
married and stayed a short time in the Barm<eIl Dist. ,and then moved 
on to the Alabama Territory. 

I obtained copies of all of the STRAIN wills and administrations 
included on the indices of the South Carolina wills,prior to 1820. 
These include the following: 

1.THOVAS STRAIN ,Administration and Inventory,1781,Abbeville Dist. 
2. JA~\ES STRAIII" .... 178)," .. 
).'.~ILLIA~1 STRAIN," n If 1796, If .. 

4. JOHN STRAIr;, ~Iill 1798, If n 
5.JAr·1F.3 STRAIN, .. 1812,Lauremi Dist. 
6.JAl.jF.S .'TrtAIN, It ISlS,Fairfield Dist. 
7.DAVID STRAIN .. 18)l,Laurens Dist. 
None of these documents mentioned a son named THOl·;AS, therefore I 

decided to try t,o determine the parenta!5e of my THOI':AS .STRAIN by a 
process of elimination. The 1790 Census of South Carolina included 
ten families named STRAIN,nine of which had male children. 

JAI·\F:3 STRAIN in the Beaufort Dist. 
SAt-IU"L STRAIN in the Laurens Dist. 
JA~~;;:') ,JOHN ,and DAVID STRAIN in the Lancaster Dist. 
DAVln ,JOHN ,SA1~UEL ,and loJILLIAt'l STRAIN in the Abbeville Dist. 
I believed that my THor';AS STRAIN. should have been a member of 

one of these families .Since my THor4AS STRAHl was born in South Car
olina ami married in South Carolina about 1808,1 felt sure that his 
parent~ should have been living in South Carolina in I800.Therefore 
I examined the 1800 Census of South Carolina and found fourteen 
STRAIN f~,"ilies,nine of which had male children,ased between 10 and 
16.These were: 

DAVll1 STRAIN ,York Dist, 
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DAViD,SAl'ollF.L,and f,ARGARET S1'HAIN,Abbeville Dist., 
Two DAVIDS ,JOHN ,and JOSEPH ST~.AIN ,Lancaster Dist., 
JAI-1ES STItAIN ,Laurens Dist. 
I assumed that my THOHAS 3TR'IN was a member of one of the fam

ilies listed. 
JAMES STRAIN of Laurens District,died testate in 1812,and his will 

did not name a THO,IAS STRAIN.It was dated Oct:9,lll12,named his wife, 
JANE ,his sons ,DA VIn, JOHN, JA~1ES ,and WILLIAI,I /daughters ,SUSANNAH and 
JANE ,and daup,hter and son-in-law, FURGUSON. llThis will proved that my 
THm~AS STRAIN did not come from the Laurens Dist.family. 

So far as I am a.tare, there is no information anywhere, regarding 
the STRAINS of the Lancaster-York area.Therefore my researcQ was 
limited to those families who lived in the Abbeville District.The 
available informat.ion shows that the STRAINS Came to the Abbeville 
District between 1762 and 1765.SAI"UEL STRAIf(, in his application for a 
8ension as a Revolutionary soldier,stated that he was born in Augusta 

o.,Va •• in l762,and that his father died in Abbeville Dist.,S.C.,in 
1765. There .tere several 3TRAI N famili es who lived in Lancaster Co., 
Penn.,before,durin~,and after the Revolution.Some of these STRAINS 
moved to Aup,usta Co.,Va.,then on to North and South Carolina.I will 
later show that some of the STRAINS from Abbeville Dist.,S.C.,and 
other STRAINS from Lancaster r.o.,Penn .. all moved to Highland Co .. Ohio 
after 11l00.This indicates that t.he STRAINS of South Carolina and 
those of Pennsylvania,may have been interrelat.ed. . 

The earliest record of a STRAIN in Abbeville Dist.,S.C.,is found 
in a ~~emorial to JOSEPH ~~ARTIN .in 1769, for 100 acres on the North.test 
Fork of Long Cane Creek,bounded on the north by JOHN STRAIN,etc.-
This survey was certified by THOgAS STRANE and PAT CALHOUN ,O.S. (2 )The 
STRAIN,mentioned in this p'rant as an adjoininp, landowner,was the 
first of that name to come t.o Abbeville Dist.,so far as I have been 
able to determine.The THOHAS STRAf'E,who assisted PAT CALHOIJf' ,Deputy 
Surveyor,was probably a boy,who served as a chain carrier.JOHN STRAIN 
was probably the father of all six of the STRAJNS,who later appear in 
the Abbeville District records.l will discuss these six,giving the 
records that I have found for each. 

THOI'IAS STRAIN 

THOf';AS was not the eldest of the six, but he was the first to die. 
Some accounts state that he was born in 1756,and apparently he never 
married.He was listed as a petit juror in the Long Cane Creek area in 
1777-1778,according to the book,"Jury Lists of South Carolina,1777-
1778",by Corley and Hendrix.He was also listed as a soldier who was 
enl!a"ed in the Battle of Kettle Creek,in \'lilkes Co. ,Ga. ,durino: the 
Re~olution THOr'jAS STRAIN died. intestate ,in l7!ll,and no mention was 
made of a wife or children.JOEN STRAIN,probably a brother,and ROB~RT 
BOND w~r~ named as administrators of the estate. 

JAMES STRAIN 

JAj ·;,·;·; STRAIN was the next of t.he six to die.I have seen statements 

(l)Laurens Co.,S.C.Will Book D-l,page 104. 
(2 ):;nuth Carolina ;,lemorials ,Registry of Land Grants, page lL 
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t;hat he was born about 1769,but no reference >las given.He evidently 
was" younger than the others,because he was not listed as a juror , and 
he was not a_ soldier at Kettle Creek.JANES died intestate,in 1783,and 
SM1UEL STRAIN ,as next of kin,was named as adminIstrator of the estate. 
JOHN and DAVID STRAIN served as security for SAl'!UEL,and these two, 
with ~IILLI A~l STRA"IN, were the appraisors of the estate .All indicators 
point to the conclusion that JAl·~S STRAIN died as a very young man, 
and that his estate was handled --by his brothers. -

WILLIAl-i STRAIN 

Capt.;IlLLIAl·\ STRAIN was born ca 1754.He Vias listed as a petit ju
ror at Lon~ Cane In the book prevIously mentioned.He also was a sol
dier at the Battle of Kettle Creek.He was issued an indented certif
icate for 131 pounds,15 shill i ngs,"for militia duty as Lieut.and Capt. 
before and since the reduction of Charleston". (J )WJLLlAf.1 STRAIN marr
ied HARGARET J><;Or{TGOr;'ERY,and in 1790, his family consisted of one male 
aged over 16,besides himself,four males aged under 16,and two fem
ales includinp; his wife .In 1782, WILLIHI and JANES STRAIN were purch
"sers at the sale of the estate of JOHN MONTGOr-;ERY,who .taS probably 
the father-in-law of WI LLIAI'1 STRAIN . " 

Capt.'.HLLlAt·; STRAIN died. intestate .1n 1796.His widow,MARGARET ,and 
his probable brother,DAVID,applied to the Court for Letters of Admin
istration on his estate,and his \ndow,r~ARGARF.T ,was named Administrat
rix.In the sale of his estate,the purchasers included his wido>l and a 
JOHN STRAIN ,JR. , who could have been a son.No children are mentioned 

, in the administration ,and the Abbeville County Clerk has no record of 
"any children. The 1800 Census of Abbeville Dist. ,lists the widow,lI;AR
GARET STRAIN ,as head of household,~~th the following family: 

male aged between 16 and 26 
2 males n n 10" 16 

male " under 10 
female" n 10 
female" between 10 and 16 
female aged between 26 and 45. 
The male in the household of ;IILLIM'I STRAIN,aged over 16 in 1790, 

" -~s probably JAM!,;S "Q.STRAIN,who in 1800,was aged between 26 and 45, 
and was head of his own household.A JOHN STRAIN was listed as a so
journer in the home of JAr""IE,) Q.3TltAIN,in 1800,and >las aged between 
16 and 26.This JOHN was probably a brother of JA~fES Q.STRAIN,and may 
have also been included in his mother's household .JAI4ES Q .STRAIN was 
livinF, in Lincoln Co.,Tenn.,in 1820,and by 1830,had moved to Lawrence 
Co., Alabama. " ~ 

Therp. is some evidence to show that ROBER1' STRAIN ,who died,intest:.-
ate in Abbeville Dist. ,in l824,was a son of Capt.lvILLIM-i STRAIN .ROB 
ERT STRAIN'S estate was administered by ROBERT and I~ATTIiEW ~I'ILSON,and 
SA/·1UEL HOUSTON. Twenty e1e;ht" years earlier, when ~vILLIAl~ Sl'RAJlli died, 
his est~te was inventoried by ~IATTfiE''''' 'W1LSON ;SAi·1UEL HOUSTON was bond
sman for the ,Iidow,~!ARGARET ,as ~dministrator,and ROBERT VIILSON was 
the mini~ter who read the citation in the church.ROBERT STRAIN'S wife 
was ne(l,HARY WILSON ,and her will in 1833,named her brother,HUGH ':IlL
SON as ~xecutor. 

(31,outh Carolina Archives Reference AA-7456. 
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There is also reason to believe that the JOHN STRAHl, JR. "ho was 
. a purchaser at the sale of WILLIAf·l STRAIN'S estate,was a son:He was 
also, very likely, the JOHN STRAIN, sojourner in. the home of JAW;;S Q. 
STRAIN in 1800.A JOHN STRAIN was listed in the Abbeville Dist.,in 
1810., who was aged between 26 and 45, with a wife of the same a~e, two 
males aged between 10 and 16,a male aged under 10,and two females 
aged under 10.If this was the same JOHN STRAIN who was listed in the 
home of JAr·lES · Q.STRAIN ten years earlier,then the two males,aged-lO 
to 16,in his household,were not his children,but probably his broth
ers. This would indic<.te that '"ARGARET STRAIN had died between leOO 
and 1810. 

If both ROBf-RT and JOHN STRAIN, JP.. ,were sons of IHLLI AI4 and I·\AR
GARET STRAIN ,as assumed,there were two other males in MARGARET'S 
home in leOO,who have not been identified.One of these could have ' 
been my THOMAS STRAIN ,who did name his only son,WlLLIAN. 

JOHN STRAIN 

I have read that this JOHN STRAIN was born in 1750,and if so,he 
was the eldest of the six possible brothers.He was listed as a juror 
at Long Canes,Jn the book previously mentioned,and he was a soldier 
at the battle l)f Kettle Creek .He married '·IARGARET ... /ATTS and died, tes
tate in 1798.His will mentioned his wife,who "as not named,and his 
sons,JOHN and JAI-!F.S.He also made a bequest to his niece,JENNY STORM. 
Executors were hls,"friend and brethren,DAVID STRAIN and JA~IES WATT." 

JOHN 'S widow,J~ARGARET STRAIN, was also listed in the 1800 Census 
of the Abbeville Dist.,with two males a~ed between 16 and 26,probably 
her sons,JOHN and JAI·;F.3,and a female ap;ed under lO.Drobably her niece, 
JENNY-It is knO\'ffi that a '·IARGARST STRAIN and her son,JOHN ,went to 
Highland Co.,Ohio,with her husband's brothers,DAVlD and SAMUEL.I have 
not been able to determine whether this was WILLIM~'S widow,or JOHN'S 

. widow, but I believe that it was JOHN'S widow,',:ARGARET WATTS STRAIN. 
I know that a JOHN STRAIN moved from Abbeville Dist.,to Shelby Co., 
Ala. ,before 1826, and I believe that this one was I>lILLIAH'S son. I do 
know that Rev.HENRY BRYSON,of Abbeville Dist.,was sent by his church, 
on a missionary journey to Alabama and Tennessee in l826,and he was 
instructed to visit JOHf·! STRAIN in Shelby Co., Ala., which he did .Rev. 
BRYSON was a gr.gr.gr.uncle of my wife,and I have read his diary of 
that journey. This journey will also be discussed in the MC MULLEN 
Chapter of this book. 

DA VIO STRAIN 

DAVID STRAIN was born about 1752,either in Lancaster Co. ,Penn., 
or Augusta Co.,Virginia.He married,first,NANCY NONTGONERY,about 1779, 
and later,SARAH ANN. '"ATTS ,about 1794.Since both the I';ONTGOII:F.RY and 
WATTS f~,~ilies were promlt)ent in the Abbeville Dlst. ,and since DA\TID'S 
probabl~ brothers had married into both families,I have assumed that 
both of these marriap;es occurred in the Abbeville District.DAVID was 
a Revolutionary soldier,and is included in the D.A.R.?atriot Index. 
After lIJOO,he moved to HiF-hland Co. ,Ohio,where he died in Vl21..He 
had nine children by his first marriage,and thr.ee from the second 
one .Children of the first marriage were: .. 

l..JUIiN CALDWELL STitAIN, born 178) ,died 1877. 
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2.ELIZARETH STRAIN ,born 17g2~ 
3.JAMES W.STRAIN,born 1787. 
4.DAVID,JR. ,STRAIN ,born 171l8. 
5. THO~lAS M .STRAIN, born ,1803, in S.C. 'died in 11177. 
6.NANCY STRAIN ,born after 1790 Census. 
7.ANDRE'," STRAIN," II .. " 

8.SUSANNAH STRAIN," .11 II II 

9.ROBERT STRAIN ,bor.n tI II ",died Sept.8,lS)4. 
Children of the second marriage were all born in Ohio,and incl-

uded the fol1owin~: 
10.LUCINDA STRAIN , bAPtized 
ll.CINTHE STRAIN, ' " 
12.LEVl STRAIN) II 

I'la r • 3 , 1811 • 
June 16,1816. 
June 23,1827.(after father's death). 

Accord1n~ to his statement in his application for a pension as a 
Revolutionary soldier,SAI4UEL STRAIN was born in AUPjusta Co., Va.hAUr.. 
11,1762.His parents moved to Abbeville Dist.,S.C ., where his fat ec ' ' 
died in 1765.Jn his statement,SAIf,UEL said that this information c~~e 
from h~s rather's Bible,which in 11l35,was in the custody of his sis
ter in Indi~na .SA~1U"L was a Revolutionary soldier, and was involved 
in a battl .. at "Thickety" ,near the \'Jarfard Iron Works in North Caro
lina,at which battle,his oldest brother was killed. 

SA1~1W.L STRAIN was married four times,the last time in 11l26,after 
he hact moved to Hip,hland Co.,Ohio.The first marriap.e was to HANNAH 
WATTS ,who died sometime between 17119 and I'I9B~~n ASbeville District. 

, SAiC;UEL then married 1'~ILLER, who died in outh Carolina before 
1805.The third marria~e Io/as to l'lARTHA 'oHLSON ,who >tas' born in South 
Carolina in 1771.,and died in Highland Co. ,Ohio,in 11l24.Lastly,S"~iUEL 
married NANCY JOfit!SON, in Hi"hland County in 11l26.She died in 181.6, 
one year after her husband's death in 1845.SAMUEL had a total of 22 
children from his fpur marriages,as listed: ' 

1..HANNAH,born 171l3,Abbeville Dist.,S.C. 
2.THOl·1AS lr,C CARTNSY ,bn.1785,Abbe.Dist.,married "ARGARF.T WATTS. 
3.ELIZABF.TH ROGERS, born in S.C. 
I, .SA/-lUEL BOSTON, born ,1791,S.C. 
5. JOHN HENRY, born .l78Il,S.C. 
6.POLLY 
7.HARGARET,born,1798,S.C; 
a.ROBERT ~ILSON,born,1798,S.C. 
9.ANDREW ~ILLER,born,1799,S.C. 

10.NANCY 
11.HUGH W. ,born between 1804 and 1810. 
12.R::: BECCA ANN 
13. o;:i THER D. 
14.JA~ES ~ILLIAN,born,lIl13. 
15. ',II I,T,I AI', JOSEPH, bapti zed ,lBIIl. 
16.NSLI~DA HE~DF.RSON, .. ,1All. 
17, :.,ft RAH ROBF.R~ON I ",lR17. 
18.~\AIITHA PIoPY,born 1820 •• 
19. L",HS LEII,UEL, II 11l27. 
20.CYRUS BYINGTON, II 1830. 
21.!IAVID JACKSON,baptized,1832. 
22.HEHJAMIN FRA~KLIN," ,Oct.2,1834. 
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This completes the discussion of the six STRAIN men, who are of 
record in Abbeville Dist., S .C. ,and who were possibly all bl'others.I 
have heard that there was a sister,SARAH,who married JOSEPH ROBINSON, 
and I do kno~ that JOSEPH ROBINSON was a witness to the will of JOHN 
STRAJl1,in the Abbeville Dist. ,in 1798.SAMUEL mentioned a s-ister in 
Indiana,who had the family Bible in IR)5,and an older brother,who 
"as killed in battle durin~ the Revolution. 

The Abstract of South Carolina 'Ilills,includes the will of SAMUEL 
TIIOHNTON;dated Au~.lO,1796,in Abbeville Dist . ,which was witnessed by 
JOliN and THO~IAS STRAIN.I do not know the identity of this THOl!.AS 
5TRAll\ ,since the elder TROf.iAS died in 1781,and the sons of DAVID ·and 
SAr.iW,L were too young to witness a will in 1796. 

It is obvious from the preceding discussion,that if my THOMAS 
STRAIN came from the Abbeville Dist.families,he had to be the son of 
WILI.IA!'l STRAIN ,and I believe that this was the case.Rowever,he could 
have been a child of any of the STRAIN families in the Lancaster
York area of South Carolina.I hope that I can learn the true answer 
re~arding his identity. 

I have previously mentioned a THO~'AS STRAIN ,JR. ,of Lancaster Co., 
Penn . ,also a Revolutionary soldier,who also moved to Highland Co., 
Ohio,after the war.I know of no connection between him and the bro
thers,DAVID and SA~lUF.L STRAIN ,who moved to Highland County from So
uth Carolina,but there easily could have been some relationship . This 
ThOl4AS STRAI~, JR. ;was bor!) in 1756 and died in lR)4.He was the son 
of ThOI·IAS STRAIN ,SR. ,( 1733-1780), of Lancaster Co. ,Penn., whose wife 
was named HANN~H. 

I have men~ioned these STRAINS from Lancaster Co. ,Penn. ,because · 
that county was and is the land of the "Pennsylv,nia Dutch" people •. 
THOI~AS R.CARROLL stated in his letter,that his grandfather,THOt-lAS 
STRAIN ,was of German extraction,and · there is a good chance that he 
was descended from some of the STIiAINS in Lancaster Co. ,Penn. 

THOHAS AND FARABA STEPHENS STRAIN 

I have previously mentioned that THOll,AS STRAIN and Fft.RABA STEP
HENS were married about 1808,and that they were listed in the Barn
well Dist.,S.C.,in ISlO.Their eldest daughter,LEVICA,was born April 
g,1809,either in the Oraneeburg,or in the Barnwell District . Soon 
after the 1810 Census,THOt-lAS and FARABA STRAIN moved to .Madison Co., 
in the rl,iss. Terr. ,where their twin ':laughters ,MARY and ELIZABETH, were 
born Feb.7,1811.About two year;; later,THor'lAS STRAIN answered the 
call to arms ·durin.; the '.~ar of 1812,and enlisted in Col.P":RKINS' 
Regiment,7th Batallion,of the Miss.Terr.Militia.Col.PETER PERKINS 
was a resident of !ft.adison CountY,and served that county in the Ala
bama Lep;islature after the war.I t should be remembered that ~ladison 
County was much lar~er in IRll,than it is nO>l,and then covered most 
of present North Alabama. . 

Col.PERKINS'Regiment was a part of General Jackson's qrmY,which 
was recruited to fight the Indians in Alabama in 181) and l8l4.It is 
reasonably certain that THOHAS STRAIN was with Gen.Jackson,when the 
latter decisively defeated the Creeks at the Battle of HQrseshoe 
Bend in lf1l4.It is inte.restine; to note that another soldl.er in that 
battle was HENRY ,4ELCH of <layne· Co . ,~I; ss. Twenty-ei~ht years later, 
THm·1AS STRAIN ':> son,\HLLIA;~,marrie! HENRY :.'ELr.H'S daughter,MARY 
ANN. 
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• 
THOI,lAS R .CARROl.l. 'S letter, quoted at the be£:innin~ of this chap- . . , 

ter,stated that THO~;AS STRAIN died in Mobile,while still in the ser
vice.I have searched,w~thout success,lor the possible burial place 
of THOf·:A3 STRAIN. There were several forts in or near Mobile, which 
could have been occupied by Gen,Jackson's army at the time . One of 
these was Ft .Stoddert, on the Tombigbee River, north of ~lobi 1e ,near· 
the present town of I.t. Vernon, Ala. The records of the National Cem
etery in 1·10bile show that . several years ago, the bodies of soldi·ers 
were moved from old Ft . Stoddert to the National Cemetery,but the 
names of the soldiers are not available.Fort Bowyer was located to 
the south of 140bi le, on a sandy pe ninsula, where the present brid~e 
leaves the mainland to cross to Dauphin Island. The Britisb had es
tablished a fort, Charlotte, wi thin the city of rr.obile, and Fort Gain-
es and Fort l1,orl,;an were at the entrance to Mobile Bay.I do not know 
whether or not the latter two existed in 1814. 

FAHABA STRAIN and her family were listed in Perry Co. ,iHss., in 
the 1820 Census. The obi tUAry of her son, WILtIAI.I, states that he was 
born in Green Co.,I,liss.,Oct.5,1814.This was correct,since Perry Co. 
was created in 1820,out of Green County.I have wondered why FAR ABA 
was in Green Co . ,1·liss. ,when WILl.IAlJ, was born,since this is about 
300 miles from their home in North Alabama.She could have come to 
Mobile to nurse her husband,in his last illness,and did not or 
could not r .eturn after his death.Green County is very close to 
1·lobile,and 1 suspect that she had friends who helped her to become 
established in this new land .~iost of the families who settled in 
Perry CO.,I-liss. ,were from South Carolina,and FAHABA could have had 
relatives among them. . 

I did not find FARABA STRAIN in the 11130 Census or .the 1840 
Census.However,her oldest daughter,LEVICA,married PERRY POWELL in 
1830.He was listed as a neighbor of FARABA STRAIt; in the 11120 Cen
sus in Perry County . PERRY POIYELL was living in Jones Co.,Niss.,in 
18)0.In 1834,FARl.llA'S dauo;hter,li,ARY,married JOHN ED~IARD CARROLL,in 
Jones County,and about the same time,her dau~hter,F.LIZARETH,married 
JOHN F::'."OX ,also in JOnes County. Therefore it seems rather certain 
that FAR ABA STRAIN was livin~ in Jone s County in 11l30,and · possihly 
in 1840. The 1850 Census of Covinp;ton Co. ,;·1iss. ,lists her as PHARABY 
DEVERS, in the household of her son, ~IlLLJ AH S'l'HAIN .Evidently she had 
married a 1·lr.m:V~:il.S before If! 0 and was included in his· household 
~n e censuses 0 an 81.0. The only man named DEVBRS, who was 
listed anywhere in that area,at that time,was. a·JONATHAN DEVERS,in 
Jones Co. ,1·ass.I. feel rather certain that he was the second husband 
of FARABA STRAIN. 

I do not know when FHABA STRAIN DEVERS died.I do know that her 
son, WILLIAl-l, wi th whom she was lj. vino;., moved to Jackson Parish, La. , 
about 1851:His obituary says that he moved in Nov.,1850.1 do not 
find any evidence that he took his mother with him,therefore I be
lieve that FARABA died in Covin~ton Co. ,I.liss. ,in the latter part of 
1850. 

LEVICA STRAIN POWELL 

I have ~iven the date and place of LEVICA'S birth,and also of 
her marria?e to PERRY PO<lELL .He was a widower when t.e married LZV
lCA,and was about )0 years older than she was.lle drew up.a will in 
lRJO,which is in t.he Jones Co. ,I<j, ss.ilecords,makinp'; specific ~ifts 
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to his wife and to his children b~ ' his previous marriae;e.I have seen 
this will,but I do not have a COF?' of·.it.The 1850 Census of Jones Co. 
Niss.,e;ives the ao;e of PERRY POWELL as 70,and tha t of his wife,LAVICA 
as 41.They \~ere listed with 8 children,r·IARY,18,ALHEDA,17,THOII.AS J., 
15,r·~A HALA,lJ,JESS ;;: l·l . ,ll,ELIJAH ;Y.,9,JOHN P.,5,and ARCADY,2.This 
f'lmily was listed in Jones Co.,l~iss. ,a~ain in 1860.They had one new 
child,a son,S.R.PO.~LL,aged 9.1 have not checked the 1870 C~nsus,but 
in 1880,LAVIGY PO'.'lELL,age 7l,was living with her son,S.!LPOI'lELL,in 
Jones Co. ,Mississippi. 

gARY STRAIN, who married JOHN ,;D\>IARD CARROLL, is discussed in the 
CARROLL Chapter. 

ELIZABETH STRAIN FE1;;O:, 

14ARY'S twin sister,ELIZABr;TH ,married JOHN FE'/IOX in Jones Co., 
Miss.,about lR33.They were listed in the IBSO Census of Jasper Co., 
I"is". ,which adjoins Jones County on the north . JOHN was shown as aged 
36,with ELIZAH'.TH ,ar:ed 3B . Children were,JOHN l·iC C. ,lO,I'lILLIAJ.1 LOTT, 
12, a nd PF.E.R JAI·!F.s " L ~Jext door were HUGH and hARY C.FRANCIS,wi-th a 
child named TI;01';A3 J .n;· .... m: .14ARY C .FRANCIS was only 16, evidently just 
married,and was lookino; after her little brother. This is pretty well 
proven py the 1860 Census, of Jones Co., ;·ji s s. ,where THOMAS J .FEWOX ,15, 
is liviTH~-.with JOHN and ELIZAB'.TH FEWOX,and their son,P.C.J.FE\~OX, 
aged 17.1 did not check the 1870 and lR80 Censu~es,but I feel sure 
that ELIZABETH -FF-'1I0X was still li vin p, in either Jones or Jasper Co., 
Mis sissipoi.THO~AS R.CARROLL'S letter said that she lived to 85, _ 
which Meant that sh~ died a bout 1896. 

WILLIAN STRAIN 

I have already said that '.HLLIA~·: STRAIN was born in Green Co., 
IHss. ,Oct. 5 ,1814. This was probably after l,is father's death. WILLIAM 
married ~lARY ANN \·IF.LCH,Jan.28,lIl41,and I have mentioned that she was 
a daughter of HENRY and SARAH PAGE WELCH. Two of ~'ARY ANN'S brothers 
married daughters of JOHN EDWARD CARROLL. Apparently the WILL1M4 
STRAINS, the HENRY ',IF.LCHS ,ane! the JOHN E .CARROLLS all lived alone 
the Leaf River,near the boundary between Jones and Covin~ton Coun
ties.WILLIAM SftlAlN'S obituary stated the he united with the Leaf 
Ri ver Baptist Church, in Covington Co. , !·liss. ,in 1848, beinp, baptized 

J 

bv the Rev.NORVELL ROBr;RT30N .He then moved to Jackson Parish ,La . , in 
Nov.,lR~O,and joined the Ebenezer Church in 1857.HARY ANN joined the 
I;'t. Zion Church in lRSl, bein., baptized by Rev.JAl'iF;S 3CARAOROUGH.1 give 
this inf0rmat.ion from the obituary because of the -- important part 
that WILLIAM'S descendants played in the life of the Baptist Church 
in Jack"on · Parish and in other parts of LouiSiana. . 

Th~ children of 'tIILLIA~l and j·:ARY ANN STRAH' that I have found in 
the vari ous cens!,s lists include :I-1ARY JANE, born 1841, THOt·lAS, born 
1843,S?!U,H ,born If,45,PtVlRABY,born 1647,ELIZABETH,born lS49,JUD",born 
If'51,r·.1/,''THA,born 1A53,'.~ILl,IA~~,born IP.55,FR"NCE3 L. ,born 1860,and 
CYl\THIf, r, . , born IF.62.I:'any descendants of these children still live 
in Jach~ on and nearby F~ris.he5 in Louisiilna. 

14AII. -,. ANtI 3 TRAJr-: died l·larch 25,1902,at the age of 77,2nd \'lILLI AN 
STRAIN <1led in Jackson l'ar. , La. , Feb.15,1905,when he was over 90. 
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